
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Local Plan  Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Barnes, Barton, D'Agorne, 

Horton, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing and Watt (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 February 2013 
 

Time: 5.15 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 3rd September 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Wednesday 6th February 
2013. 



 
 

4. Get York Building - Economic Growth, A Case for Change.  
(Pages 9 - 28) 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Members views on a report 
which is being presented to Cabinet on 12th February 2013.  The 
report proposes to update the current affordable housing targets. 
 

5. Local Heritage List for York.  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 

This report seeks the Local Plan Working Group’s views prior to 
Cabinet being asked to approve permission for a public 
consultation on the Local Heritage List for York Supplementary 
Planning Document. This is part of the wider consultation exercise 
on the Local Plan and seeks a member steer on taking this forward 
following consultation. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 

For more information about 
[...]
 a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL PLAN  WORKING GROUP 

DATE 3 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), 
BARTON, D'AGORNE, HORTON, REID, 
RICHES, SIMPSON-LAING, WATT (VICE-
CHAIR) AND ALEXANDER (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BARNES 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 

2 April 2012 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. CITY OF YORK LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Prior to consideration of this agenda item, Councillor Barton 
queried when the working group would be considering the 
motion on assisted housing which had been put forward by the 
Conservative Group and carried by full Council at the 12th July 
Council meeting. 
 
The Chair advised that officers required some time to put 
together a detailed report on such an important and complex 
issue. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Councillor Barton expressed his dissatisfaction with this 
response as he felt that following Council on 12 July an urgent 
item should have been brought to the working group for 
consideration. He then left the meeting. 
 
Members then considered a report which outlined the way 
forward for the Council with regard to the City of York 
Development Plan following the decision of Council on 12th July 
to withdraw the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
from the examination process. 
 
A written representation had been received from Mr Chas 
Jones, in which he requested that consideration be given to 
restoring Green Belt protection of the land along Germany Beck. 
It was confirmed that Mr. Jones’s comments would be fed into 
the consultation process and his comments would also be 
passed to Officers in Development Management and Design 
and Conservation for information. 
 
Officers outlined the report and drew Members’ attention to the 
Local Plan Work Programme, highlighted on page 12 of the 
ag
[...]
Group, as 
detailed above, on the contents of the 
report and the move towards the 
preparation of a new Local Plan for York. 
 

(ii) That more detailed information be 
provided on the financial implications, as 
outlined in paragraph 32 of the report. 

 
(iii) That it be recommended that the working 

group be renamed the Local Plan 
Working Group. 

 
REASONS: (i) To inform the preparation of a new Local 
     Plan for York. 
 

(ii) To ensure that the working group is able 
to able to make informed 
recommendations. 

 
   (iii) To recognise the working group’s remit 

in terms of the development of a  Local 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



5. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL SUBDIVISION OF DWELLINGS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the 
draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on the 
‘Subdivision of Dwellings’, attached at Appendix A to the report. 
The SPD would be published as Council policy for determining 
planning applications. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that this SPD, along 
with the SPD to be considered at item 6, would be used by 
planning officers and Planning Committee members when 
considering planning applications. The SPDs once finalised 
would be checked to ensure they stood up at Planning Appeals. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• This SPD was particularly welcomed as Members had 
been trying to argue against sub-division of dwellings for a 
number of years at Planning Committees. 

• Although Members recognised that the incentive for sub-
division would continue, the SPD struck the right balance 
and would protect residents from poor quality conversions. 

• Members queried issues on page 39 of the report and 
queried why the word ‘homes’ had been changed to ‘flats. 
Officers advised that they would look at the wording. 

• In relation to the diagram on page 39, the height scale on 
the diagram should be moved from the right to the left in 
order to clarify that the 2.3m minimum standard applied to 
all units. 

• Page 44 – reference to food waste recycling should be 
included as it may be available to York residents in the 
future. Officers advised that the list referred to ‘as 
currently provided’ facilities. 

• In relation to page 45 and the conversion of attics and 
basements, some Members commented that reference to 
the balance between insulation and ventilation should be 
included. 

• Page 47 – Members asked why there was no reference to 
sustainability or a breeam standards. Officers advised that 
planning policy would still apply to any application but they 
would be happy to look at where policies could be cross 
referenced in the document. 
 

Page 6



The Chair advised that he was happy to recommend the 
document to Cabinet with the above comments. He asked the 
working group to delegate the finalising of the wording of any 
amendments to the Chair and officers.    
 
RESOLVED:       (i) That the comments of the LDF 

Working Group on the issues 
raised in the report be forwarded 
to Cabinet. 

  
(ii) That it be recommended that the 

finalising of the wording of any 
amendments be delegated to the 
Chair and officers. 

 
REASONS:           (i)  To help inform Cabinet when they 

     consider the issues. 
 

(ii)  In order to finalise the document. 
 
 
 

6. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL HOUSE EXTENSIONS AND 
ALTERATIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the 
draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on House 
Extensions and Alterations (attached at Appendix A of the 
report), to be published as Council policy for determining 
planning applications. 
 
Officers outlined the report and Members had the following 
comments: 
 

• Paragraph 6.3 – Members asked that the implications for 
neighbours is made clear in respect of side windows.  

• There should be the consistent use of metres or 
millimetres when referring to distances in the document.  

• In reference to section 7.4 paragraph H, add the words ‘to 
enable the tree to reach maturity’. 

• Paragraph 12.5 that relates to side extensions should 
refer to an additional set back sometimes being required 
where there is not a straight building line. 

Page 7



• Paragraph 13.6 – add the words ‘in plan’ so that the 
sentence reads ‘ Extensions that project beyond a 45 
degrees line in plan will normally be unacceptable...’ 

 
RESOLVED: That the comments of the LDF Working 

Group on the issues raised in the report 
be forwarded to Cabinet. 

 
REASON: To help inform Cabinet when they 

consider the issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  
 

   

 
 
Local Plan Working Group 
 

 
7th February   2013 

Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
Get York Building – Economic Growth, A Case for Change 
 
Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members views on the 
report to Cabinet, 12th February 2013, which proposes to update 
the current affordable housing targets. 

 
2. The Cabinet report also proposes the acceptance of an off site 
financial contribution on sites of less than 15 homes in rural 
areas, and to approve the revisions now as a material 
consideration for Development Management purposes. 

 
3. Investment of £1M in order to address overcrowding in existing 
Council homes is also set out in the Cabinet report, as well as 
options for a mortgage advice scheme. 

 
4. A wider intention to review S106 requirements and the 
development of new approaches to facilitate greater flexibility in 
the payment of those contributions are also set out in the 
Cabinet report, paragraph 38.   

 
5. Local Plan Working Group Members’ attention is especially 
drawn to proposed immediate actions to update affordable 
housing targets in York, set out in paragraphs 22-27 of the 
Cabinet report, and to introduce off-site financial contributions on 
small rural sites in lieu of provision on-site, set out in paragraphs 
28- 32. 

 
Background 

 
6. Through the Get York Building Board of Members and Senior 
Officers, a great deal of discussion has focused on how the 
Council can help to buck the national and local downturn in the 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



economy and, especially, the fall in house building starts and 
completions. 

 
7. The Board was set up following a series of events held by the 
City Council towards the end of 2012 which set out to listen to 
the views of a wide range of providers, consultants and other 
key housing experts. 

 
8. A number of new initiatives are progressing in order to help 
contribute to new house building activity, and the City Council 
remains committed to good planning and delivery. 

 
9. The attached report, from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & Adults Social Services & Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability, describes 
those initiatives and proposes a number of distinct proposals 
which should help to promote new house building in the city. 

 
Consultation 

 
10. Set out in paragraphs 48 – 49 of the Cabinet report. 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 
11.     Set out in paragraph 50 of the Cabinet report. 

 
Implications 

 
12. Set out in paragraph 51 of the Cabinet report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
13. Set out in paragraphs 52 of the Cabinet report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
14. The recommendations and the views of the Local Plan 

Working Group are sought on the issues raised in the 
attached report.  

 
Reason: To help inform Cabinet when they consider the 

issues on the 12th February 2013. 
 

Page 10



 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Derek Gauld 
Major Development 
Projects & Initiatives 
Tel: 551470 

 
Mike Slater 
Assistant Director – Planning and 
Sustaiable Development 
Tel: 551300 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing and 
Communty  Safety 
Tel: 554016 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 25/01/13 

    
 
Specialist 
[...]
onal site has fully paid the 
commuted payment. 
 

Page 15



 
 

 
 

17. However, the recent changes in policy, whilst helpful needs to form part of a 
range of interventions that the council has available. To meet our housing 
needs and growth aspirations we need to see a step change in role for the 
council, actively facilitating development and unlocking potential.  

 

18. Central to the long term development potential and subsequent economic 
growth is the bringing forward sufficient sites to meet not only our need but 
also our development aspirations.  Work is currently underway to look at 
opportunities, arising as a result of a number of local and national changes, 
to unlock some of our major development sites within the city.   

 

19. Critical to unlocking major development sites within the city is addressing 
the infrastructure requirements.  To unlock the potential of these sites a 
new, more radical approach to funding and return on investment needs to 
be considered.  Work is currently ongoing to consider how this can be 
achieved a further report will be brought forward in April 2013 setting out 
our approach to unlocking the potential of these sites.  
 

Options 
 

20. Option 1 – To agree approve the proposed interventions to: 
 

• Update the Affordable Housing Targets (as set out in Table 1) and 
approve as a material consideration for Development Management 
purposes; 

• Accept, on sites of less than 15 homes in rural areas, an off site 
financial contribution in lieu of on site affordable housing, (as set out 
in Annex 1) for a period of 18 months and approve as a material 
consideration for Development Management purposes; 

• Invest £1m in addressing overcrowding in existing council homes; 
• Agree a first phase of building new council homes; 
• Work up options for a mortgage advice scheme; 
• To review general S106 requirements and development of new 

approaches to facilitate greater flexibility in the payment of 
contributions 

•
[...]
 the recommendations of this report. 

 

Recommendations 
 

52. The Cabinet is asked to 
 

a. Agree the option1 set out in Para 20 to: 
 
• Update the Affordable Housing Targets (as set out in Table 1) 

and approve as a material consideration for Development 
Management purposes; 

• Accept, on sites of less than 15 homes in rural areas, an off site 
financial contribution in lieu of on site affordable housing, (as set 
out in Annex 1) for a period of 18 months and approve as a 
material consideration for Development Management purposes; 

• Invest £1m in addressing overcrowding in existing council 
homes from the HRA; 

• Agree a first phase of building new council homes with funding 
from the HRA as set out in the HRA Business Plan. 

• Work up options for a mortgage advice scheme; 
• To review general S106 requirements and development of new 

approaches to facilitate greater flexibility in the payment of 
contributions 

• Develop opportunities for Institutional investment in to new 
Private Rented Sector homes within the city.   

   
Reason: to ensure that the council plays a full and active leadership 
role in delivering quality sustainable new homes, creating jobs and 
growing the economy of the city. 

Page 24



 
 

 
 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – 
Housing & Community 
Safety 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Specialist Information 
Officers 
 
Mike Slater 
Assistant Director – 
Planning & Sustainable 
Development 
 
Sally Cawthorn 
Senior Major 
Development Projects & 
Initiatives Officer 

Sally Burns  
Director – Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
Darren Richardson  
Director – City & Environmental Service 
 
 

 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 28th Jan 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
Derek Gauld  
Head of Major Development  
Projects & Initiatives 
 
 
Andy Kerr 
Housing Development Manager 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 –     Table showing Rural Affordable Housing OSFC Payments for sites   

less than 15 homes 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 
 
Rural Affordable Housing OSFC Payments for sites less than 15 
homes 
 
Site 
size 
(dwgs) 
 

% Target OSFC 

1 
 

N/A N/A 

2 
 

10 £11,566.90 

3 
 

10 £23,133.80  (2x £11,566.90) 

4 
 

10 £34,700.70   (3x £11,566.90) 

5 
 

15 £69,401.40 (4x £17,350.35) 

6 
 

15 £86,751.75  (5x £17,350.35) 

7 
 

15 £104,102.10  (6x £17,350.35) 

8 
 

15 £121,452.45  (7x £17,350.35) 

9 
 

15 £138,804.00  (8x£17,350.35) 

10 
 

15 £156,153.15  (9x£17,350.35) 

11 
 

20 £231,338.00  (10x£23,133.80) 

12 
 

20 £254,471.80  (11x£23,133.80) 

13 
 

20 £277,605.60  (12x£23,133.80) 

14 
 

20 £300,739.40  (13x£23,133.80) 

 
The shaded bar indicates the point at which an on site provision is 
currently required. Under the proposal above the commuted sum 
payable would be equivalent to the cost of providing an on site unit. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group 
 

7 February 2013 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Local Heritage List for York  

Purpose – This report seeks support from the Local Plan Working Group 
to undertake public consultation on the  Local Heritage List for York 
SPD as part of the wider consultation exercise on the Local Plan and 
seeks a member steer on taking this forward following consultation. 

Summary 

1. This report sets out proposals to establish a Local Heritage List for 
York and for a programme of public consultation on the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to accompany the 
Local Heritage List. It is proposed to include the SPD within the 
public consultation exercise for the Local Plan evidence base. 

2. The Local Heritage List will be comprised of non-designated 
heritage assets. Heritage Assets are defined in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), March 2012, as, “a building, 
monument, site, place, area or landscape identified as having a 
degree of significance meriting consideration in planning 
decisions, because of its heritage interest.” Heritage assets may 
be designated or non-designated.  Non-designated heritage 
assets can include those identified by the local planning authority 
through Local Heritage Listing. 

3. The inclusion of a heritage asset on the Local Heritage List will 
not afford the same level of protection given to statutorily Listed 
Buildings (designated heritage assets). However, the impact of 
development on local heritage assets will be a material 
consideration in determining planning applications. 

Agenda Item 5Page 29



 

 
Background 

4. A ‘Local Heritage List’ is a list of locally important heritage assets 
that contribute to the special character and local identity of an area 
and which are valued by the local community.   The Council has 
been working with York Open Planning Forum since 2009, but the 
initiative dates member support back to at least 2006 when it was 
championed by the then Lord Mayor.  We have also worked with 
English Heritage as a pilot in the production of revised national 
guidance. 

5. The NPPF states that, “Local planning authorities should set out in 
their Local Plan a positive strategy for the conservation and 
enjoyment of the historic environment...” Emphasis is placed on 
sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets.  

6. English Heritage acknowledges that Local Heritage Lists play an 
important role in celebrating heritage that is valued by the local 
community. The Good Practice Guide for Local Heritage Listing, 
March 2012, provides a comprehensive guide to local heritage 
listing and draws on good practice from across England in 
developing Local Heritage Lists. 

7. The aims and objectives of the Local Heritage List for York include 
recognising the contribution of locally important buildings, 
monuments, sites, places, areas and landscapes to York’s special 
character and significance; identifying those local heritage assets 
whose significance merits consideration through the planning 
process; and encouraging owners and the wider community to 
take pride in the care and conservation of their local heritage 
assets for current and future generations. 

8. York Open Planning Forum has already prepared a draft list of 
entries for the Local Heritage List for York following discussions 
with the Council in 2004. Nominations were invited at open forums 
and Ward Committee meetings and with the support of The Press 
in 2005. As a result of York Open Planning Forum’s efforts, details 
of some 180 items are included in a draft List available to 
members of the public through the ‘York Open Planning Forum; 
York’s Developing Local List’ website. 

9. It is proposed to re- advertise the nomination process for the Local 
Heritage List for York to include the draft entries prepared by York 

Page 30



 

Open Planning Forum whilst encouraging new nominations from 
members of the public, local communities and interest groups. 

Supplementary Planning Document 

10. Within this context, a draft Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) has been prepared by officers (based on EH guidelines) 
working with York Open Planning Forum. The SPD proposes a 
number of Selection Criteria for local heritage assets to be 
included in the Local Heritage List for York. The Selection Criteria 
acknowledge the special character; significance and sense of 
place found in York and the surrounding villages and include: 
architectural significance; townscape and landscape significance; 
historical significance; artistic significance; archaeological 
significance; age and rarity and community significance. 

Development management 

11. The SPD includes advice / guidance on local heritage assets and 
the development process. A building or structure included in the 
Local Heritage List will not have the same level of protection as a 
Statutorily Listed Building of special architectural or historic 
interest. Local Heritage Listing will not require owners of local 
heritage assets to seek Listed Building Consent although planning 
permission will still be required where development proposals 
exceed permitted development rights. However, the conservation 
and contribution of a local heritage asset to the special character 
of York and the surrounding villages will be a material 
consideration in planning decisions.  

12. With regard to demolition, where local heritage assets are located 
within Conservation Area boundaries, Conservation Area Consent 
is required for the demolition of most unlisted buildings and 
certain/specified gates, walls and fences. Where local heritage 
assets are situated outside Conservation Area boundaries, the 
demolition of buildings is normally permitted development, for 
which the approval of the Local Planning Authority is only required 
for the method of demolition and any proposed restoration of the 
site. 

Public consultation 

13. The first stage of the process will be to undertake public 
consultation on the draft SPD. Members of the public will be 
invited to comment on the principle of establishing a Local 

Page 31



 

Heritage List for York, the Selection Criteria, guidance, mechanism 
for implementing the Local Heritage List and the Terms of 
Reference of the Review Panel. It is proposed to include the SPD 
within the public consultation exercise for the Local Plan evidence 
base.  

14. The results of the consultation exercise will be reported to the 
Local Plan Working Group alongside more detailed proposals for 
the nomination process and for the review of the draft entries 
according to the agreed selection criteria. 

Consultation  

15. The draft SPD has been the subject of consultation within the City 
and Environmental Services Directorate of the City of York Council 
inclu
[...]
her 

 26. There are no other implications from this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
27. There are no known risks arising from the report. 

 
Recommendations 

28.  That it be recommended to cabinet that the draft SPD be approved 
for public consultation as part of the wider Local Plan process. 

Reason: to support the development of the Local Plan for York and 
engage local communities with their heritage. 

 
Report Author 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
Report 

David Warburton 
Head of Design, 
Conservation and 
Sustainable Development 
(01904) 551312 
david.warburton@york.co.uk 
 
 
Sandra Duffill 
Conservation Officer 
Design, Conservation and 
Sustainable Development 
(01904) 551672 
sandra.duffill@york.gov.uk 
 

Michael Slater 
Assistant Director for City Development 
and Sustainability. 
 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ 

Date 30 January 
2013 

 
 

    
 

 
Wards affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
EH Guidance documents 

Page 34



 

Annexes: 
 
Annex A  -  Local Heritage List for York Supplementary Planning 
Document, Consultation Draft, January 2013. 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

1 

Local Heritage List for York SPD Consultation Draft Jan 2013 

Local Heritage List for York 

Supplementary Planning Document 

Consultation Draft January 2013 

Contents 

1         Introduction 

2         Policy Framework 

3 Selection Criteria for Local Heritage Assets 

4 Local Heritage Assets and Development Management 

5 Guidance 

6         Establishing and Managing the Local Heritage List for York 

7 References and Glossary 

8 Contacts 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1  Local Heritage List for York - Nomination Form 

Appendix 2  Local Heritage List Review Panel – Terms of Reference 

Appendix 3  Local Heritage List Entries  

Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



Annex A 

2 

Local Heritage List for York SPD Consultation Draft Jan 2013 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The ‘Local Heritage List for York’ is a list of heritage assets that contribute to the 
special local architectural and historic character of the area and are valued by the 
community. Entries represent locally distinctive features that contribute to the 
environmental, social and cultural heritage of the York area. 

1.2 The Local Heritage List is in addition to those buildings included in the Statutory 
List of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic Interest, known as Listed 
Buildings, that are considered by the Government and English Heritage to be of 
national importance. There are currently1 some 1,578 Listed Building items in the 
City of York Council area, together with 22 Scheduled Ancient Monuments and 7 
Areas of Archaeological Importance, 35 Conservation Areas and 4 Registered Parks 
and Gardens of Special Historic Interest. 

1.3 City of York Council values York’s local heritage and intends to prepare, through 
public consultation, a Local Heritage List of heritage assets that include buildings, 
monuments, sites, places, areas and landscapes2. Local heritage assets contribute 
to York’s special character, significance and sense of place as defined in the 
Heritage Topic Paper and Heritage Impact Appraisal, City of York Council, 2011. 

1.4 City of York Council has been working together with local community group, York 
Open Planning Forum (YOPF) to establish a Local Heritage List for York. Since 
2005, YOPF has prepared a draft list of some 180 entries for the Local Heritage List 
for York from public nominations. It is proposed to re-launch the nomination process 
for the Local Heritage List for York to include the draft entries prepared by YOPF 
whilst encouraging new nominations from members of the public, local communities 
and interest groups.  

1.5 The Local Heritage List for York recognises the significance of locally important 
heritage assets and will ensure that entries are proper

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL PLAN  WORKING GROUP 

DATE 7 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), 
BARNES, D'AGORNE, HORTON, REID, 
RICHES, SIMPSON-LAING, WATT (VICE-
CHAIR) AND RICHARDSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BARTON 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 

3rd September 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Three speakers had registered for the agenda items, details of 
which as follows: 
 
Mr Hamill, a building contractor spoke to advise that he was 
disappointed with the Officers report and felt that the advice 
provided to the Council from the building trade regarding 
affordable housing had not been acknowledged.  
 
John Reeves a building contractor spoke to advise that the 
policy to deliver 5000 homes in 5 years was not achievable and 
that making what he considered to be small changes as 
suggested in the report, was not going to help the situation. 
 



 

 

Alison Sinclair spoke in relation to agenda item 5 the Heritage 
List for York. She asked Members to agree to the public 
consultation and advised that the York Open Planning Forum 
(YOP) has been working on the list since 2003 and had 
gathered 200 nominations. She advised that 10 of the 200 
buildings are already lost and it is now important to get the list 
into action. YOP will continue to assist the Council with the list 
and are happy to help with the consultation process. 
 
 

10. GET YORK BUILDING - ECONOMIC GROWTH, A CASE FOR 
CHANGE.  
 
Members considered a report which sought their views on a 
proposed update to the current affordable housing targets for 
York, prior to a report going to Cabinet on 12th February 2013. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular the following key points: 

• The proposed off site financial contribution on sites of less 
than 15 homes in rural areas. 

• The investment of £1m to address overcrowding in 
Council homes and options for a mortgage advice 
scheme. 

• A wider intention to review Section 106 requirements, in 
particular new approaches to facilitate greater flexibility in 
the payment of those contributions. 

• An update to the affordable housing targets in York and 
the introduction of off-site  financial contributions on small 
rural sites in lieu of on-site provision. 

• The initiatives detailed in the report are intended to be 
considered as a whole in order to contribute towards new 
house building activity. 

 
Discussion took place regarding the updated affordable housing 
targets highlighted on page 18 of the agenda. Some Members 
felt that the targets should be less than those suggested by 
Officers.  
The Chair commented that in terms of affordable housing 
targets, the Council has a balance to strike in order to facilitate 
sites but also to bring forward a reasonable amount of 
affordable housing.  
 
A Member asked how many affordable houses will be built in 
the next 5 years as a result of the changes. Officers advised 



 

 

that although they can undertake desk top work to try and 
forecast, factors such as the economic climate will also have an 
impact. Incentives such as those outlined in the report are 
designed to try and improve the amount of affordable housing 
being built. 
 
Following discussion on rural off site financial contributions, the 
Chair asked officers to consider whether the Council’s policy 
would need amending as a result of any changes to how  the off 
site financial contributions can be spent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Working Group noted the report 

and commented as above. 
 
REASON: To inform Cabinet when they consider 

the issues on 12th February 2013. 
 
 
 

11. LOCAL HERITAGE LIST FOR YORK.  
 
Members considered a report which sought support to 
undertake public consultation on the Local Heritage List for York 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as part of a wider 
consultation exercise on the Local Plan. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the Council had 
been working with York Open Planning Forum (YOP) for a 
number of years on a Local Heritage List. A draft list is in 
existence however it is proposed to re-advertise the nomination 
process for the Local Heritage List to include the draft 
nominations whilst encouraging new nominations from the 
public, communities and interest groups. 
 
Officers stressed that the inclusion of an asset on the heritage 
list would not afford the same level of protection given to 
statutory Listed Buildings, but consideration would need to be 
given to the associated SPD when  planning applications are 
being considered. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the hard work undertaken by YOP and 
encouraged their continued involvement. He welcomed the 
report and the draft SPD attached at annex 1 and was pleased 



 

 

to note that the Local Heritage List would be taken into account 
in relation to future planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

the draft SPD be approved for public 
consultation as part of the wider Local 
Plan process. 

 
REASON: To support the development of a Local 

Plan for York and to engage local 
communities with their heritage. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.15 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


